
No. 15-35906

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNIVERSAL WELDING & FABRICATION, INC.,
an Alaska Corporation,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
and CHRISTOPHER D. LESTOCHI, Colonel, in his
official capacity as Commander of the Alaska District of the Corps,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska
Honorable Timothy M. Burgess, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
JONATHAN WOOD
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Universal Welding & Fabrication Is a Sub-Contractor, Based in North Pole, Alaska, Which Wishes To Expand Its Operations to a Neighboring Site	4
B. The Corps' Clean Water Act Permitting Authority Is Limited to "Waters of the United States," as Interpreted by Regulation and Case Law	7
C. Universal Welding Attempts To Obtain a Permit on Reasonable Terms from the Corps	12
D. The Corps' Appellate Officer Questions the Agency's Jurisdiction	16
E. The Corps Reconsiders Its Jurisdictional Analysis, but Then Does an About-Face Following EPA's Intervention	18
F. The District Court Approves the Corps' About-Face	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22

	Page
ARGUMENT	25
I. UNIVERSAL WELDING’S WETLANDS FALL OUTSIDE THE CORPS’ JURISDICTION BECAUSE THEY ARE ADJACENT TO OTHER JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS	25
II. THAT UNIVERSAL WELDING’S WETLANDS MAY BE ADJACENT TO WATERS THAT ARE NOT THEMSELVES WETLANDS DOES NOT MAKE THE WETLANDS REGULABLE, BECAUSE THEIR ADJACENCY TO ANY NON-WETLAND WATER IS STILL DEPENDENT ON THEIR ADJACENCY TO OTHER JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS ...	27
III. THE ADJACENT WETLANDS LIMITATION, REASONABLY INTERPRETED, WOULD ALLOW REGULATION OF WETLANDS THAT—UNLIKE UNIVERSAL WELDING’S—ARE IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO NON-WETLAND AS WELL AS WETLAND WATERS	32
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	36
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ak. Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	30
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	30
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	20
<i>Carabell v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	10-12, 24, 33-34
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	30
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Great Northwest, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 4:09-cv-0029-RRB, 2010 WL 9499372 (D. Alaska June 8, 2010), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2010 WL 9499071 (D. Alaska July 20, 2010)	16-18, 26
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal, Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	25-26
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Metrophones Telecomms., Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005)	32

	Page
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20, 26
<i>N.C. Shellfish Growers Ass’n v. Holly Ridge Assocs., LLC</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003)	26, 29
<i>Northern California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Northern California River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	30
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	7, 110-12, 24, 33-34
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	7
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	10, 33
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	1
§ 703	1
§ 704	1

	Page
§ 706(2)(A)	22
§§ 701-706	3, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
§ 1331	1
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388	2
§ 1344(a)	3, 7, 25
§ 1362(7)	3, 7, 25

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2014)	2
§ 328.3(a)(1)	2, 8
§ 328.3(a)(1)-(6)	3
§ 328.3(a)(1)-(7)	25
§ 328.3(a)(2)	10
§ 328.3(a)(5)	2, 8, 27
§ 328.3(a)(7)	2-4, 8-9, 18, 20, 22-23, 26-27
§ 328.3(b)	8
§ 328.3(c)	9, 23, 26-27

	Page
33 C.F.R. § 331.2	13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b)	1

Miscellaneous

79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (Apr. 21, 2014)	33
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	3
